

No. 25-112

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OKELLO CHATRIE,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JOHN G. WRENCH

*Counsel of Record*

JOSHUA WINDHAM

ROBERT FROMMER

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

901 N. Glebe Rd., Ste. 900

Arlington, VA 22203

(703) 682-9320

[jwrench@ij.org](mailto:jwrench@ij.org)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Original, Ordinary Meaning of “Search” Clarifies the Issues Here .....	5
A. Search entered the text of the Fourth Amendment with its ordinary meaning .....	5
B. The Court gradually displaced that ordinary meaning by collapsing distinct questions into “search”.....	10
C. The ordinary meaning of “search” helps frame the question presented.....	19
II. This Warrant Violated the Fourth Amendment’s Probable Cause and Particularity Requirements.....	23
A. The warrant lacked probable cause at Steps 2 and 3 .....	25
B. The warrant lacked particularity at Steps 2 and 3.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018).....	2, 5, 9–10, 17–19
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1029 (C.P. 1765).....	8
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	24
<i>Hester v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 57 (1924).....	11–12
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405, 408–409 (2005).....	5
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	25
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)....	2–3, 6, 10, 13–18, 22, 24, 32
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	5, 9
<i>Lo-Ji Sales, Inc. v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 319 (1979).....	33
<i>Mancusi v. DeForte</i> , 392 U.S. 364 (1968).....	15
<i>Marron v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 192 (1927).....	30, 33–34
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987).....	34

<i>Mendenhall v. City &amp; County of Denver</i> , No. 25-1081, 2026 WL 125748 (10th Cir. Jan. 16, 2026).....	1
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2494 (2022).....	2
<i>Morgan v. Fairfield County</i> , 903 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	12
<i>On Lee v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 747 (1952).....	12, 16
<i>Perlman v. United States</i> , 247 U.S. 7 (1918).....	13, 16
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	2
<i>Rosales v. Lewis</i> , No. 22-5838, 2025 WL 3256753 (W.D. La. Oct. 6, 2025) .....	1
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	15–16
<i>Smith v. Munday</i> , 848 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Snitko v. United States</i> , 90 F.4th 1250 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	1
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965).....	24, 33
<i>State v. Bauler</i> , 8 N.W.3d 892 (Iowa 2024) .....	10

<i>Thomas v. Schaeffer</i> , No. 3:24-cv-01603, 2025 WL 2581840 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 5, 2025).....	1
<i>Tuggle v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1107 (2022).....	2
<i>United States v. Carloss</i> , 818 F.3d 988 (10th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	1
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)....	2, 3, 6, 10, 13, 17–19, 22, 24
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 274 U.S. 559 (1927).....	12
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	16
<i>United States v. White</i> , 401 U.S. 745 (1971).....	18
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980).....	28
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1153 (C.P. 1763).....	8
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979).....	27
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. IV .....	3, 9, 21, 23, 30

## Other Authorities

- Akhil Reed Amar, *Fourth Amendment First Principles*, 107 HARV. L. REV. 757 (1994).....10
- Danielle D'Onfro & Daniel Epps, *The Fourth Amendment and General Law*, 132 YALE L.J. 910 (2023) .....10, 20
- John G. Wrench, *The Original Meaning of “Searches”* (Feb. 25, 2026) (unpublished manuscript), [https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract\\_id=6303338](https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=6303338).....6–8
- Joshua Windham, *The Open Fields Doctrine is Wrong*, 32 GEO. MASON. L. REV. F. 1 (2024).....12
- Laura K. Donohue, Hester’s *Dubious Roots and Legacy: Open Fields Doctrine Under Scrutiny*, forthcoming 13 TEX. A&M L. REV. (2026).....12
- Laura K. Donohue, *The Original Fourth Amendment*, 83 U. CHI. L. REV. 1181 (2016).....8, 23
- Orin S. Kerr, *The Curious History of Fourth Amendment Searches*, 2012 SUP. CT. REV. 67.....13
- Orin S. Kerr, *Katz as Originalism*, 71 DUKE L.J. 1047 (2022) .....15, 20

Orin S. Kerr, <i>The Two Tests of Search Law: What is the Jones Test, and What Does That Say About Katz?</i> , 103 WASH. U. L. REV. 309 (2025) .....	14
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> § 4.2(d) (6th ed. 2024) .....	25
